## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

### RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

#### CHAP. 72

sioner of inland fisheries and game shall declare the above named property a game preserve under the rules and regulations of the department, and shall have charge of the property for the state, and see to its preservation and care.

Approved March 13, 1933

#### Chapter 70.

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Big Jim Pond.

Fishing in Big Jim pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to make the legal length of salmon that may be killed in Big Jim pond in Jim Pond township in Franklin county, 14 inches, under the rules and regulations of the department.

Approved March 20, 1933

#### Caphter 71.

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Big Jim Pond Inlets.

Fishing in Big Jim pond inlets, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to close Northeast and Northwest inlets to Big Jim pond in Jim Pond township, Franklin county, to fly-fishing only with a daily limit of 10 fish per person under the rules and regulations of the department.

Approved March 20, 1933

### Chapter 72.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Herbert McDaniel, of Somerville.

Herbert McDaniel compensated for damage done to crops by deer. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$75 in favor of Herbert McDaniel of Somerville to compensate him for damage done his bean crop by deer, to be paid from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved March 20, 1933